
 

 
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 

Inter-Departmental Correspondence 
Health System 

 
DATE: May 11, 2011 

BOARD MEETING DATE:  June 7, 2011 
SPECIAL NOTICE/HEARING: None 

VOTE REQUIRED: Majority 
 
TO: 
 

Honorable Board of Supervisors 

FROM: 
 

Jean S. Fraser, Chief, Health System 
Susan Ehrlich, MD, MPP, Chief Executive Officer 
San Mateo Medical Center 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Amendment to the Agreement with the Broadlane Group, Inc./ 
MedAssets Supply Chain Systems, LLC  

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Adopt a Resolution Authorizing the: 
A) President of the Board to execute an amendment to the Agreement with the 

Broadlane Group, Inc./MedAssets Supply Chain Systems, LLC for the term of 
February 1, 2011 through January 31, 2016, with two one-year extensions, for 
professional registry staffing services with a maximum fiscal obligation of 
$16,569,000 in aggregate for all Prolucent Workforce Management-related 
services; and 

  
B) Chief of the Health System or designee to execute contract amendments which 

modify the County’s maximum fiscal obligation by no more than $25,000 (in 
aggregate), and/or modify the contract term and/or services so long as the 
modified term or services is/are within the current or revised fiscal provisions. 

 
BACKGROUND: 
On January 25, 2011, your Board approved an Agreement with MedAssets Supply 
Chain Systems, LLC (MedAssets) to provide a group purchasing organization 
program (GPO) for the County of San Mateo and San Mateo Medical Center 
(SMMC), On April 26, 2011, your Board approved an amendment to add the 
Broadlane Group, Inc. as an affiliate and to extend the term though January 31, 2016 
among other changes. 
 
MedAssets contracts with vendors that provide commodities and services at 
discounted rates.  Prolucent Workforce Management is a service provided under the 
GPO that would allow SMMC to utilize professional registry staffing (PRS) 
agreements at volume-negotiated rates.  SMMC uses PRS services to augment 
permanent nursing and other professional staff when necessary. 



 
DISCUSSION: 
SMMC recently had 13 agreements with PRS vendors for a total obligation of 
$7,500,000 between 2008 and 2011.  A Request for Proposals was issued in 
February 2011 to continue PRS services.  When the proposals were compared to the 
GPO PRS rates, it was clear that SMMC would achieve over $900,000 in savings 
over the term of the Agreement by using the GPO’s PRS agreements and would 
benefit from using the GPO’s staff scheduling software provided at no cost. This 
Resolution authorizes SMMC to pay about $2,500,000 per year for seven years for all 
temporary services up to $16,569,000. The County can terminate the GPO at any 
time without cause. 
 
County Counsel has reviewed and approved this Amendment and Resolution as to 
form.  The Contractor’s insurance has been reviewed and approved by Risk 
Management. 
 
MedAssets has assured compliance with the County’s Contractor Employee Jury 
Service Ordinance, as well as all other contract provisions required by County 
ordinance and administrative memoranda.  However, contracts between MedAssets 
and its PRS vendors cannot be changed to require compliance with County 
ordinances such as equal benefits, non-discrimination and employee jury service.  
Compliance will be requested but not required of the GPO PRS vendors.  The County 
Manager has previously approved a waiver of Equal Benefits, Non-discrimination and 
Employee Jury Service requirements, as well as the three-year limit on contracts, in 
relation to the MedAssets GPO and services provided under the GPO. 
 
This Agreement contributes to the Shared Vision 2025 outcome of a Healthy 
Community by providing access to quality care for SMMC patients.  It is anticipated 
that SMMC’s cost per adjusted patient day will increase from $881 to $918.   
 
Performance Measure: 

Measure FY 2009-10 
Actual 

FY 2010-11 
Projected 

SMMC cost per adjusted patient day $881 $918* 
*Due to increase in operating costs 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
The term of the Agreement remains February 1, 2011 through January 31, 2016, with 
two one-year extensions, and the aggregate maximum obligation of services obtained 
under the Statement of Work is $16,569,000.  Funds for these services have been 
included in the SMMC FY 2011-12 Recommended Budget.  In subsequent years, 
funds will be included in future Budgets.  Expenses at SMMC are covered by fees for 
service or third party payors whenever possible. The portion of expenses for services 
provided to the medically indigent or to those covered by programs not meeting the 
full cost of care are covered by the County’s General Fund contributions to SMMC.  
 



RESOLUTION NO. _____________ 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE: A) PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD TO EXECUTE 

AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH THE BROADLANE GROUP, 
INC./MEDASSETS SUPPLY CHAIN SYSTEMS, LLC FOR THE TERM OF 

FEBRUARY 1, 2011 THROUGH JANUARY 31, 2016, WITH TWO ONE-YEAR 
EXTENSIONS, FOR PROFESSIONAL REGISTRY STAFFING SERVICES WITH A 

MAXIMUM FISCAL OBLIGATION OF $16,569,000 IN AGGREGATE FOR ALL 
PROLUCENT WORKFORCE MANAGEMENT-RELATED SERVICES; AND B) CHIEF 

OF THE HEALTH SYSTEM OR DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE CONTRACT 
AMENDMENTS WHICH MODIFY THE COUNTY’S MAXIMUM FISCAL OBLIGATION 
BY NO MORE THAN $25,000 (IN AGGREGATE), AND/OR MODIFY THE CONTRACT 

TERM AND/OR SERVICES SO LONG AS THE MODIFIED TERM OR SERVICES 
IS/ARE WITHIN THE CURRENT OR REVISED FISCAL PROVISIONS 

______________________________________________________________ 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

 
   WHEREAS, SMMC uses professional registry staffing (PRS) services to 

augment permanent nursing and other professional staff when necessary; and 

 
   WHEREAS, previously San Mateo Medical Center (SMMC)  had 13 separate 

agreements with PRS vendors; and  

 
  WHEREAS, Prolucent Workforce Management is a service provided under the 

MedAssets Supply Chain Systems, LLC (MedAssets) contract with the County—which 

provides SMMC with a Group Purchasing Organization (GPO) and its attendant access 

to discounted goods and services—that would allow SMMC to utilize PRS service 

agreements at volume-negotiated rates; and 

 



   WHEREAS, a Request for Proposals was done in February 2011 to continue 

PRS services; and 

   WHEREAS, when the submitted proposals were compared to the GPO PRS 

rates, it was clear that SMMC would achieve over $131,000 in savings by using the 

GPO’s PRS agreements and would benefit from using staff scheduling software 

provided at no cost by the GPO; and 

 
   WHEREAS, both parties now wish amend the Agreement to provide GPO PRS 

services for the period of June 7, 2011 through January 31, 2016, with two one-year 

extensions, allowing SMMC to utilize Prolucent Workforce Management agreement fro 

PRS staffing services with a maximum fiscal obligation of $16,569,000 in aggregate, for 

all Prolucent Workforce Management-related services; and 

 
 WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with a form of such Amendment, 

has examined and approved it as to both form and content, and desires to enter into it. 

 
 NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

President of this Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized and directed to 

execute said Amendment for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, the Clerk of the 

Board shall attest the President’s signature thereto, and San Mateo Medical Center is 

authorized to utilize staffing services under said Amendment up to a maximum fiscal 

obligation of $16,569,000 in aggregate for all Prolucent workforce management-related 

services. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief of the Health System or designee 



is authorized to execute contract amendments which modify the County’s maximum 

fiscal obligation by no more than $25,000 (in aggregate), and/or modify the contract 

term and/or services so long as the modified term or services is/are within the current or 

revised fiscal provisions. 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 










	FN FV 2011.05.13 GML edits v2 re RK BOARD MEMO HEALTHY TEMPLATE
	COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
	Inter-Departmental Correspondence


	FN FV 2011.05.17 GML edits re Board Resolution Template
	RESOLUTION NO. _____________
	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA


	FN FV Amendment

